
 

 

 

 

 

DATE: February 28, 2022 

 

MEMO TO: Jessica Vealitzek, Chair 

Operations Committee 

FROM: Pati Vitt 

 Director of Natural Resources 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with Chicago Botanic 

Garden for the Climate Resilient Seed Collection Project, increasing the Contract Amount by 

$7,215.00. 

 

STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS SUPPORTED:   Conservation; Communication, Education and 

Outreach  

FINANCIAL DATA:   This seed collection is part of the overall Grant Woods restoration 

project that was approved as part of the adopted FY 2020, 2021 and 2022 Capital Improvement 

Plan / Budget in the amount of $350,000.00.  This seed collection portion of the project was 

estimated at $25,000.00.  In September, 2020, a contract for $24,000.00 was approved by the 

District for these services.  This Change Order will be charged to 20104100-803200-60607, and 

will increase the contract amount by $7,215.00 for a total Contract Price of $31,215.00. 

 

BACKGROUND:   Grant Woods Forest Preserve is a 1,226-acre mosaic of 16 habitat types; 

however, connectivity between these habitats is occluded by 180 acres of disturbed agricultural 

fields.  This project seeks to restore these fields using climate-appropriate, locally and distantly-

sourced seed mixes in order to increase habitat connectivity and to ensure the long-term 

resilience of this restoration project in light of climate change.  The ability to implement any 

restoration project requires available seed in order to establish native plant cover and the lack of 

appropriate and/or affordable seed generally has one or two outcomes: project abandonment or 

acceptance of available materials regardless of provenance to move projects to completion (Saari 

& Glisson, 2015).  Therefore, on-the-ground implementation of restoration depends upon 

commercially-grown seed.  Given that our region is expected to experience elevated 

temperatures and changes in patterns of precipitation, the seed sourcing for this project has been 

designed to update, and test, our approach to provenancing to one that is more explicitly climate-

adapted.   

On September 21, 2020 the District entered into an agreement for seed collection planning and 

scouting activities.  A Change Order Number 1 was approved for a Time Extension to 

December 31, 2022.  This Change Order Number 2 includes funding to support seed collection 

in southern Midwest regions targeting species that were not available through commercial 

sourcing, despite multiple bids. These species had also not been successfully collected by the 

Chicago Botanic Garden’s previous collection efforts.  The inclusion of these species in the 

restoration planting are required for District scientists to adequately compare seed sourcing 

strategies as part of the grant-funded “Growing Through Change” project at Grant Woods. 



 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS:  Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Purchasing Manager, 

Corporate Counsel   

 

Committee Motion:   

Motion to approve Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with Chicago Botanic Garden for the 

Climate Resilient Seed Collection Project in substantially the form attached hereto, for the 

following reasons: 

a. The circumstances necessitating the Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the 

time the Contract was signed. 

b. The Change Order is germane to the original Contract, as signed; and 

c. The Change Order is in the best interest of the District. 

 

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE: 

 

 

Date:      Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:    Nays:   

   Voice Vote Majority Ayes;   Nays:   



09














